of this experience back to the policyholder, the impact of this non-adjustability impacting shareholders earnings is reflected in the
impacts of changes in best estimate assumptions above.

(g)	R isk management

(i)	 Insurance risk

	 �Insurance risk is the risk that the insured event occurs and that there are large deviations between expected and actual actuarial
assumptions including mortality, persistency, longevity, morbidity, expense variations and investment returns.

	� As an insurance company, Lifeco is in the business of accepting risk associated with insurance contract liabilities. The
objective of the Company is to mitigate its exposure to risk arising from these contracts through product design, product and
geographical diversification, the implementation of the Company’s underwriting strategy guidelines, and through the use of
reinsurance arrangements.

	� The following provides information about the Company’s insurance contract liabilities sensitivities to management’s best
estimate of the approximate impact as a result of changes in assumptions used to determine the Company’s liability associated
with these contracts.

								   Increase (decrease) in
								   net earnings after tax

								   2012	 2011

Mortality – 2% increase									   $	 (208)	 $	 (188)
Annuitant mortality – 2% decrease									   $	 (274)	 $	 (176)
Morbidity – 5% adverse change									   $	 (188)	 $	 (181)
Investment returns
 Parallel shift in yield curve
		  1% increase									   $	 121	 $	 123
		  1% decrease									   $	 (504)	 $	 (511)
	 Change in equity markets
		  10% increase									   $	 18	 $	 21
		  10% decrease									   $	 (96)	 $	 (57)
	 Change in best estimate returns for equities
		  1% increase									   $	 342	 $	 292
		  1% decrease									   $	 (376)	 $	 (316)
Expenses – 5% increase									   $	 (56)	 $	 (55)
Policy termination – 10% adverse change									   $	 (473)	 $	 (435)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

110	 Great-West Lifeco Inc. Annual Report 2012

14. Insurance and Investment Contract Liabilities (cont’d)

Concentration risk may arise from geographic regions, accumulation of risks and market risk. The concentration of insurance risk
before and after reinsurance by geographic region is described below.

							   2012			   2011

						   Gross	 Reinsurance 		  Gross 	 Reinsurance
						   liability	 assets	 Net	 liability	 assets	 Net

Canada						   $	 55,134	 $	 658	 $	 54,476	 $	 53,569	 $	 869	 $	 52,700
United States						   26,298		  255		  26,043		  25,296		  294		  25,002